

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

DOUGLAS MASTRIANO

PLAINTIFF,

v.

James Gregory, III
1509 Vandivort Place
Edmond, OK 73034

And

Roland Kuhn, the National Research Council
of Canada, Paul Mazerolle, President and
Vice-Chancellor, University of New
Brunswick, Canada; David MaGee, Vice-
President, Research; Drew Rendall, Dean,
Graduate Studies; Jeff Brown; Cindy Brown;
Stephen Dutcher; Sean Kennedy; Erin
Morton; Matthew Sears; Lee Windsor; Stefanie
Hunt-Kennedy; Carolyn MacDonald; Sasha
Mullaly; Lisa Todd; Sarah-Jane Corke;
Bonnie Huskins; Elizabeth Mancke; Janet
Mullin; Angela Tozer; Margaret MacMillan;
Robert Bothwell; John Ferris;

- *each in his or her individual capacity*

And

University of New Brunswick, Canada,

And

John & Jane Doe

DEFENDANTS.

Case No.: 5:24-cv-00567-F

Assigned to the Hon. Stephen P. Friot

CERTAIN DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
A. The Plaintiff and the University Defendants.....	3
B. The Underlying Dispute and The Alleged “Scheme”	4
C. Procedural History	5
III. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE UNIVERSITY DEFENDANTS	5
A. The University Defendants are Instrumentalities of a Foreign Government.....	6
B. Service on the Individual Defendants Was Not Properly Made	9
C. No Exceptions to the Immunity Provides by the FSIA Apply	10
1. The waiver exception does not apply as Plaintiff has failed to provide evidence establishing either an express or implied waiver.....	10
2. The commercial activity exception does not apply as Plaintiff has failed to provide evidence of commercial activities.	11
3. The expropriation exception does not apply as Plaintiff has failed to show that the University Defendants “took” property from him.....	12
4. The tortious acts exception does not apply as any act allegedly done by the University Defendants did not occur in the United States.	13
IV. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE UNIVERSITY DEFENDANTS	14
A. A Due Process Analysis Applies to the Question of Personal Jurisdiction.....	15
B. This Court Does Not Have General Jurisdiction Over the University Defendants as All are Domiciled in Canada.....	16
C. This Court Does Not Have Specific Jurisdiction Over the University Defendants as They Do Not Have Sufficient Minimum Contacts and the Exercise of	

Jurisdiction Would Offend Traditional Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice 17

1. The University Defendants do not have sufficient minimum contacts with the forum..... 17

 a. There are no allegations that UNB purposefully directed its activities at the United States..... 18

 b. There are no allegations that the Individual Defendants purposefully directed their activities at the residents of Oklahoma. 19

2. The exercise of personal jurisdiction over the University Defendants offends traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice..... 19

V. THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS WERE NOT PROPERLY SERVED..... 23

VI. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM..... 25

 A. Plaintiff Has Failed to State a Claim in Support of a RICO Violation in Counts One and Two 25

 B. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Sherman Act Violation in Counts Three and Four 26

 C. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Fraud Claim in Count Five..... 27

 D. Plaintiff Fails to Plead an Aiding and Abetting Claim in Count Six 28

 E. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Breach of Contract Claim in Count Seven..... 29

 F. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Negligence Claim in Count Eight 30

 G. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Defamation Claim in Count Nine..... 31

VII. LEAVE TO AMEND WOULD BE FUTILE 32

VIII. CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , No. 1:15CV879 JCC/MSN, 2015 WL 5638102 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015).....	7
<i>Almeida v. BOKF, NA</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 1181 (N.D. Okla. 2020).....	28, 29
<i>Andrews v. Heaton</i> , 483 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	6
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Calif.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	17, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	25
<i>Barrett v. Tallon</i> , 30 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Bayro v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , No. Civ-14-1084-D, 2015 WL 4717166 (W.D. Okla., Aug. 7, 2015).....	29
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	25
<i>Benton v. Cameco Corp.</i> , 375 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2004)	20, 21
<i>Bowman v. Presley</i> , 212 P.3d 1210 (Okla. 2009).....	28
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl–O–Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	27
<i>Chettri v. Nepal Rastra Bank</i> , 834 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)	7

<i>Cohimia v. Ardent Health Services, L.L.C.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (N.D. Okla. 2006).....	31
<i>Cooper v. Bondoni</i> , 841 P.2d 608 (Okla. Ct. App. 1999)	29
<i>Corporacion Mexicana de Servicios Maritimos, S.A. de C.V. v. M/T Respect</i> , 89 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Cory v. Aztec Steel Bldg., Inc.</i> , 468 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Cutcliffe v. Univ. of Ulster</i> , No. 1:12-CV-00193-DBH, 2013 WL 682842 (D. Me. Feb. 5, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 1:12-CV-193-DBH, 2013 WL 685668 (D. Me. Feb. 25, 2013).....	9
<i>Deck v. Engineered Laminates</i> , 349 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Dental Dynamics, LLC v. Jolly Dental Grp., LLC</i> , 946 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Digital Design Grp., Inc. v. Info. Builders, Inc.</i> , 24 P.3d 834 (Okla. 2001)	29, 30
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Goel v. Am. Digital Univ., Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-1895 (KBF), 2017 WL 1082458 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2017)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Hafter v. Spectrum Emergency Care, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Hood v. Am. Auto Care, LLC</i> , 21 F.4th 1216 (10th Cir. 2021)	16, 17
<i>Intercon, Inc. v. Bell Atl. Internet Solutions, Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000)	15, 20
<i>Intercontinental Dictionary Series v. De Gruyter</i> , 822 F. Supp. 662 (C.D. Cal. 1993)	7, 14
<i>Irizarry-Mora v. Univ. of Puerto Rico</i> , 647 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011).....	7

<i>Jackson v. GreerWalker, LLP</i> , 2018 WL 894873 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 14, 2018)	28
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Koch v. Koch Indus.</i> , 203 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Lane v. Simon</i> , 495 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Monge v. RG Petro-Mach. (Grp.) Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 598 (10th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>OMI Holdings, Inc. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , 149 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1998)	14, 17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Orient Min. Co. v. Bank of China</i> , 506 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Paccar Int’l., Inc. v. Com. Bank of Kuwait, S.A.K.</i> , 757 F.2d 1058, 1065 (9th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	14
<i>U.S. ex. rel. Ritchie v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 558 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>In re Rivera Torres</i> , 432 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Rudman v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bd. of Regents for the Reg’l Univ. Sys. of Oklahoma</i> , No. CIV-22-0091-F, 2022 WL 17083406 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 18, 2022)	23, 24
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	10
<i>Shapiro v. Republic of Bolivia</i> , 930 F.2d 1013 (2d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Supra Med. Corp. v. McGonigle</i> , 955 F.Supp. 374 (E.D.Pa. 1997)	7

<i>Estates of Ungar and Ungar ex rel. Strachman v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 325 F.Supp.2d 15 (D.R.I. 2004).....	11
<i>Sturgeon v. Retherford Publications, Inc.</i> , 987 P.2d 1218 (Okla. Civ. App. Div. 4, 1999)	31
<i>Systemcare, Inc. v. Wang Laboratories Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Tal v. Hogan</i> , 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006)	25, 27
<i>TH Agric. & Nutrition, LLC v. Ace Eur. Grp. Ltd.</i> , 488 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Tripati v. Beaman</i> , 878 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>TV Commc’ns Network, Inc. v. Turner Network Television, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>United World Trade, Inc. v. Mangyshlakneft Oil Prod. Ass’n</i> , 821 F. Supp. 1405 (D. Colo. 1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 33 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Wofford v. Eastern State Hospital</i> , 795 P.2d 516 (Okla. 1990).....	30
<i>World–Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	17
<i>World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>XMission, L.C. v. Fluent LLC</i> , 955 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2020)	14, 15, 17, 18
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1341	26
18 U.S.C. § 1343	26
28 U.S.C. § 1602	6
28 U.S.C. § 1603	6, 7

28 U.S.C. § 1604	6
28 U.S.C. § 1605	10, 11, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1608	9, 10, 15, 16, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1961	25
18 U.S.C. § 1962	26
18 U.S.C. § 1965	16
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....	2, 15, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	26, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	1, 2, 3, 6, 14, 22, 23, 24, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	32
Oklahoma Statutes	
Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 95.....	31
New Brunswick Statutes	
23 Victoria – Chapter 63 (1859).....	8
The University of New Brunswick Act, SNB 1984	8
New Brunswick Rules of Court	
Rules of Court, N.B. Reg. 82-73, 18.01	24
Rules of Court, N.B. Reg. 82-73, Rule 18.02.....	24
Rules of Court, N.B. Reg. 82-73, Rule 18.03.....	24
Rules of Court, N.B. Reg. 82-73, Rule 18.04.....	24
International Treaties	
Convention Done at the Hague.....	23, 24

Restatements

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 558 (1977) 31
